

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 3D18-1845

---

WILLIAM DOUGLAS MUIR,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, A FLORIDA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION;  
FRANCIS SUAREZ, MAYOR; EMILIO T. GONZALEZ, CITY  
MANAGER; VICTORIA MENDEZ, CITY ATTORNEY, KEON  
HARDEMON, CHAIRMAN, KEN RUSSELL, VICE CHAIRMAN,  
JOE CARROLLO, COMMISSIONER, WILFREDO GORT,  
COMMISSIONER, MANOLO REYES, COMMISSIONER,  
CHRISTINA WHITE, SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS, MIAMI-  
DADE COUNTY; and MIAMI FREEDOM PARK, LLC, A  
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, INTERVENOR

*Defendants/Intervenor-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from a Final Judgment Entered in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh  
Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida  
Lower Tribunal CASE NO. 2018-23224 CA 30

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
WILLIAM DOUGLAS MUIR**

---

William Douglas Muir  
FL Bar No. 102766  
DOUGLAS MUIR LLC  
Mailing address:  
3855 Stewart Ave  
Miami, Florida 33133  
Telephone: 305-667-1767

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

INTRODUCTION .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

ARGUMENT .....12

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CARRY OUT ITS ELEMENTAL DUTY OF REVIEWING THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S AMENDED COMPLAINT AND ASSUMING THE ALLEGATIONS TO BE TRUE, PRIOR TO RULING ON A MOTION TO DISMISS THE SUPERSEDED INITIAL COMPLAINT, AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING LEAVE TO AMEND.....12

A. The Trial Court Improperly Considered The Superseded Initial Complaint And Response Thereto Filed By The Defendants, Which Does Not Carry Over To The Amended Complaint As Grounds For Dismissal With Prejudice And Failed To Correct The Error When It Was Brought To The Trial Court’s Attention In Undersigned’s Motion For Rehearing.....12

B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Grant Plaintiff-Appellant’s Request For Leave To File A Second Amended Complaint, Requiring Appellate Reversal.....15

II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALLEGED A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF IN HIS FOUR-COUNT AMENDED COMPLAINT, THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO RE-ISSUE OR AMEND THE ALTERNATIVE WRIT, SHIFTING THE BURDEN TO THE CITY TO COME FORWARD WITH FACTS IT CONTENDS SUPPORT ITS REFUSAL TO PERFORM ITS LEGAL DUTY, AND TO ADD RELIEF DEFENDANT CHRISTINA WHITE.....18

A. Mandamus Is Appropriate Because Plaintiff-Appellant Has A Clear

Legal Right, and the The City has an Indisputable Legal Duty To Follow Section 29 of the City of Miami Charter And Article 18-V Of The City Of Miami Code Of Ordinances.....18

III. PLAINTIFF, ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC AND AS A MEMBER OF THE AFFECTED PUBLIC, SEEKING TO ENFORCE A PUBLIC RIGHT HAS STANDING TO BRING HIS CLAIM FOR MANDAMUS, AND OTHER RELIEF. HE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE A CHARTER AMENDMENT ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE AN ILLEGAL REFERENDUM, AND AS A RESIDENT OF MIAMI HAS STANDING UNDER THE CITIZEN’S BILL OF RIGHTS.....20

A. The Trial Court’s Ruling that Muir Lacked Standing To Bring a Claim for Mandamus or Other Relief Was in Error.....20

B. The City of Miami Charter Provides an Independent Basis for Plaintiff-Appellant’s Standing.....23

IV. MANDAMUS LIES TO CHALLENGE AN ILLEGAL, OR UNCONSTITUTIONAL REFERENDUM. “A REFERENDUM PROCESS IN REGARD TO ANY DEVELOPMENT ORDER IS PROHIBITED” BY THE LEGISLATURE.....27

A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Is Amendable To Sustain A Cause Of Action Under The Theory That The Referendum Process In Regard To Any Development Order Is Prohibited By The Legislature And Unconstitutional.....27

B. The Referendum Clearly And Plainly Violates Section 163.3167, Florida Statute. The referendum Is Null And Void And Of No Legal Force And Effect to Amend Section 29-B.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach,</u> 523 U.S. 26, 118 S. Ct. 956 (1998) .....	16
 <b>Florida Cases</b>	
<u>Abrams v. Paul,</u> 453 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	12, 13
<u>Arbor Props., Inc. v. Lake Jackson Prot. All., Inc.,</u> 51 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	29
<u>Balcar v. Ramos,</u> 595 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	15
<u>Bd. of County Com'rs of Dade County v. Wilson,</u> 386 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1980) .....	30
<u>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum,</u> 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005) .....	3, 10
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	15
<u>Cason v. Fla. Parole Comm'n,</u> 819 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	15
<u>Centrust Sav. Bank v. City of Miami,</u> 491 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .....	19
<u>Chiapetta v. Jordan,</u> 153 Fla. 788, 16 So. 2d 641 (1943) .....	18
<u>Chiles v. Phelps,</u> 714 So.2d 453, 456 (Fla.1998).....	22
<u>Citizens Growth Mgmt. Coal., Inc. v. W. Palm Beach, Inc.,</u> 450 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<u>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> 114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2013) .....	29

<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Remia,</u> 41 So. 3d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	16
<u>Conner v. Mid-Fla. Growers, Inc.,</u> 541 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	14
<u>Countryside Christian Center, Inc. v. Clearwater,</u> 542 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	2
<u>Fla. Indus. Com. v. State ex rel. Orange State Oil Co.,</u> 155 Fla. 772, 21 So. 2d 599 (1945) .....	20-21
<u>Fla. Wildlife Fed'n v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation,</u> 390 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1980) .....	23, 25
<u>Gamma Dev. Corp. v. Steinberg,</u> 621 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	2
<u>Geer v. Jacobsen,</u> 880 So. 2d 717, 720 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004).....	12-13
<u>Giller v. Giller,</u> 190 So. 3d 666 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	11
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 996 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	14
<u>Graves v. City of Pompano Beach ex rel. City Com'n,</u> 74 So. 3d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	29
<u>Gray v. Golden,</u> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) .....	30
<u>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....	18
<u>Hayward &amp; Assocs. v. Hoffman,</u> 793 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	15
<u>Herbits v. City of Miami,</u> 207 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	23, 24, 25
<u>Heritage Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Romanach,</u> 224 So. 3d 262 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	11
<u>Imperatore v. NationsBank, N.A.,</u> 677 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	15

<u>Katherine's Bay, L.L.C. v. Fagan,</u> 52 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	16
<u>Kent Harrison Robbins v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 664 So. 2d 1150, 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	2
<u>Kneapler v. City of Miami,</u> 173 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....	19, 25
<u>Kovach v. McLellan,</u> 564 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	2
<u>Lovette v. McNeil,</u> 8 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	3, 13
<u>Lykes Bros. v. Bd. of Comm'rs,</u> 41 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1949) .....	26
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. City of Miami,</u> 396 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1980) .....	31
<u>Miller v. Publicker Indus., Inc.,</u> 457 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1984) .....	26
<u>Mullen v. Bal Harbour Vill.,</u> 241 So. 3d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) .....	29
<u>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes,</u> 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985) .....	19
<u>Nev. Interstate Props. Corp. v. City of W. Palm Beach,</u> 747 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	15
<u>Oceanside Plaza Condo. Ass'n v. Foam King Indus.,</u> 206 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	4, 11, 13, 23
<u>Overnight Success Constr.,Inc. v. Pavarini Constr. Co.,</u> 955 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	3
<u>Pleus v. Crist,</u> 14 So. 3d, 941 (Fla. 2009),.....	21
<u>Radford v. Brock,</u> 914 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	14
<u>Renard v. Dade County,</u>	

261 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1972) .....	2
<u>Rinzler v. Carson,</u> 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) .....	31
<u>Roger Rankin Enters., Inc. v. Green,</u> 433 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	2
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970) .....	30
<u>Santos v. Flores,</u> 116 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	3
<u>School Board of Volusia City v. Clayton,</u> 681 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1997) .....	19
<u>Shapiro v. Tulin,</u> 60 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	12
<u>Solares v. City of Miami,</u> 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....	24
<u>Sonny Boy, L.L.C. v. Asnani,</u> 879 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	14-15
<u>Sparber, Shevin, Shapo &amp; Heilbronner, P.A. v. Kirsch,</u> 516 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	2, 10
<u>State ex rel. Dade County v. Nuzum,</u> 372 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1979) .....	30
<u>State ex rel. Vill. of N. Palm Beach v. Cochran,</u> 112 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1959) .....	20
<u>Thompson v. Jared Kane Co.,</u> 872 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	15
<u>Twin Oaks Villas, Ltd. v. Joel D. Smith, L.L.C.,</u> 79 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	16

**Florida Statutes**

Chapter 18, Article V, City of Miami Code of Ordinances.....*passim*.

Laws of Florida, Chapter 10847, Section 6(f) .....	4
Laws of Florida, Chapter 10847, Section 29 .....	<i>passim.</i>
Laws of Florida, Chapter 10847, Section 29-B .....	<i>passim.</i>
Laws of Florida, Chapter 10847, Section 29-A .....	<i>passim.</i>
Laws of Florida, Chapter 10847, Section 29-A(b) .....	9, 16
City of Miami Charter Amendment, Section 52, commonly known as the Citizen’s Bill of Rights .....	21, 22, 24
Section 163.3164, Florida Statutes .....	26, 27, 29
Section 163.3167(8)(a), Florida Statutes .....	29
Section 163.3167, Florida Statutes .....	30
Section 166.031, Florida Statutes .....	4
Section 403.412, Florida Statutes (1977) .....	23
Section 380.04, Florida Statutes .....	29

**Florida Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190 .....	3, 7, 12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

35 Fla. Jur. 2d. <u>MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION</u> , § 119 (2012) .....	21
35 Fla. Jur. 2d. <u>MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION</u> , § 120 (2012), at 475 .....	20

**Florida Constitution**

Article I, section 21 .....	1
Article VIII, § 11(6), Fla. Const. (1885) ("Home Rule Amendment") .....	31
Article III, section 11(a) .....	18
Article III, section 11(a)(10) .....	9, 19, 24, 31
Article VIII, Section 2 of the 1968 Florida Constitution .....	32
Article VIII, section 6 .....	30
Article III, Section 11(a)(12) .....	19
